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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

MIRANDA SWAIN, Case No. S C l 2 9 0 ll- 2 

Plaintiff, 
vs. CONIPLAINT FOR: 

LASERAWA Y MEDICAL GROUP, INC., 
dba LASERA WAY, a California Corporation; 
and DOES 1-20, inclusive 

1. NEGLIGENCE; 
2. FRAUD; 
3. BREACH OF CONTRACT; 

Defendant. 
4. BATTERY; 
5. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMER 
LEGAL REMEDIES ACT (Cal. Civ. 
Code §§ 1750 et seq.); 
6. UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES 
(Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200); 
7. FALSE ADVERTISING (Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17500 et seq.); 
8. UNJUST ENRICHMENT. 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff Miranda Swain, alleges as follows: 

INTRODUCTION. 

1. This case concerns the negligent mistreatment of Plaintiff Miranda Swain at the 

hands of LA SERA WAY, a "medical spa" in the business of providing aesthetic treatments and 

COMPLAINT 



cosmetic medical services to the public. Based on misrepresentations made by LAS ERA WAY 

2 on their advertising on-line and elsewhere concerning the safety and legality of their treatments, 

3 Ms. Swain engaged LASERA WAY to perform its signature procedure, laser hair removal, on 

4 her. 

5 2. After two treatments performed negligently on two different areas of her body 

6 Ms. Swain was left with a discolored armpit, an open wound, a mutilated tattoo, and months of 

7 pain and the inconvenience of caring for that wound in hopes that it will heal. 

8 3. Ms. Swain seeks relief for the negligent treatment she received and the fraudulent 

9 and unfair business practices which induced her to engage LAS ERA WAY to perform the 

1 o procedures in the first place. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

PARTIES 

4. Ms. Swain is and at all times relevant here was a natural person residing in the 

State of California. 

5. Defendant LA SERA WAY purports to be a medical corporation, incorporated in, 

and with its principal place of business in California. LA SERA WAY is a "medical spa" in the 

business of providing aesthetic treatments and cosmetic medical services to the public. 

6. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or 

otherwise, of the Defendants designated herein as Does 1 through 20, inclusive, are presently 

19 unknown to Ms. Swain and thus sued by such fictitious names. On inf01mation and belief, each 

20 of the Defendants designated herein as "Doe" is legally responsible for the events and actions 

21 alleged herein, and proximately caused or contributed to the injuries and damages as hereinafter 

22 described. Ms. Swain will seek leave to amend this Complaint, to show the true names and 

23 capacities of such parties, when the same has been ascertained. 

24 JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

25 7. This Court has original subject matter jurisdiction over this matter in that the 

26 amount in controversy exceeds the jurisdictional minimum of $25,000. This Court has personal 

27 jurisdiction over LAS ERA WAY pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 410.10, et seq., in that 

28 
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LASERA WAY is a California corporation. Further, LASERA WAY maintains headquarters and 

2 operations in California. 

3 8. Venue is proper pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure§§ 395 and 395.5 because, 

4 among other things, LASERA WAY's headquarters are located in Los Angeles County and Ms. 

5 Swain's contractual obligations were entered into and services were performed in Los Angeles 

6 County, which is also where Plaintiffs injuries were suffered. 

7 LASERAWAY'S BUSINESS AND FALSE REPRESENTATIONS 

8 9. LASERA WAY owns and operates 38 "medical spa" locations throughout the 

9 country, including 28 in the state of California. LA SERA WAY offers a host of medical and 

10 cosmetic procedures that it performs on its customers, many of which involve laser treatment of 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

the customer's skin including: laser hair removal, laser tattoo removal, laser acne scar removal, 

body contouring, botox treatments, "Clear + Brilliant" laser skin treatments, "coolsculpting" fat 

reduction treatments, dermal filler lip injections, facial contouring treatment, juvaderm 

injections, juvederm cheek volume enhancing treatments, laser facials, laser skin resurfacing, lip 

injections, liquid facelifts, photo facials, laser scar removal, laser skin rejuvenation, thermange 

treatments, and velashape treatments. 

10. LASERA WAY holds itself out to the public as a medical facility, boasting that it 

has offered "state-of-the-mi dermatological services to thousands of satisfied clients" since it 

19 launched in West Hollywood in 2006, and that it offers the most "medical spa service options of 

20 any national skincare provider." See https://laseraway.com/services/ (last visited Mar. 16, 2017). 

21 11. On its homepage, LASERA WAY also states: (a) "We employ only the most 

22 qualified and experienced medical staff''; (b) "Laser hair removal treatments are clinically-

23 proven to be safe and effective"; (c) its process is "Scientifically-proven to provide fast, gentle, 

24 and safe hair removal for nearly all skin types"; (d) its laser hair removal "has been shown to 

25 produce few side effects, so you don't have to worry about laser hair removal slowing down your 

26 busy lifestyle"; (e) its laser hair removal "more precisely penetrates hair follicles without 

27 damaging surrounding tissues"; (f) that "laser hair removal works on just about everyone's skin 

28 
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and hair types"; (g) and that "[R]egardless of your skin type and tone, our innovative laser 

2 technology will prove to be safe and effective." See http://www.laseraway.com. (last visited 

3 Dec. 1, 201 7, Ms. Swain understands that LA SERA WAY has, since being notified of her claims, 

4 altered the statements on its website). 

5 12. Similarly, on its Facebook page and advertisements on Facebook, LASERA WAY 

6 states (a) that it uses "Top Medical professionals as well as state of the art technology," (b) that 

7 laser hair removal treatments are "safe and effective for all skin types"; (c) that its lasers "work 

8 magic on all skin types and tones"; and (d) that its facilities are "a pleasant alternative to a 

9 doctor's office" and staffed with "the industry's most experienced medical professionals." 

IO 

II 

I2 

13 

I4 

I5 

I6 

I7 

I8 

13. LAS ERA WAY has pictures and videos with positive results of its treatments on 

its website and Facebook page. 

14. Nowhere in its advertising does LASERA WAY indicate that there is any potential 

problem or injury associated with using laser hair removal treatment on areas of the skin with 

tattoos on them or with areas that have residual deodorant or other topical cream remaining. 

LA SERA WAY also fails to indicate that a medical examination is required before any of its 

procedures or that physicians must directly supervise any of its procedures. 

15. Ms. Swain reviewed and relied on these and similar representations online and in 

LASERA WAY's Beverly Hills facility when she agreed to pay LASERA WAY to perform laser 

I9 hair removal services for her. 

20 LASER HAIR REMOVAL TREATMENT 

2I 16. LASERA WAY's flagship treatment is laser hair removal. On its website, 

22 LAS ERA WAY boasts that this treatment will "banish unwanted hair" and that its treatments 

23 "work on all skin types and tones." See https://laseraway.com/services/ (last visited Dec. 1, 

24 2017). 

25 17. Laser hair removal is a medical procedures performed with prescriptive medical 

26 equipment ("the Procedure"). The Medical Board of California explains: "Physicians may use 

27 lasers or intense pulse light devices. In addition, physician assistants and registered nurses (not 

28 

4 
COMPLAINT 



licensed vocational nurses) may perform these treatments under a physician's supervision. 

2 Unlicensed medical assistants, licensed vocational nurses, cosmetologists, electrologists, or 

3 estheticians may not legally perform these treatments under any circumstance, nor may 

4 registered nurses or physician assistants perform them independently, without supervision." See 

5 www.mbc.ca.gov/Licensees/Cosmetic Treatments FAQ.aspx (last visited Mar .. 16, 2018). 

6 18. In recent years, non-medical aesthetic treatment facilities like LASERA WAY, 

7 euphemized as "medical spas," "medispas" or "medspas" have come to perform medical 

8 procedures that were previously confined to a dermatologist's office and directly supervised or 

9 perfmmed by dermatologists. 

10 

II 
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19. Medical spas, like those operated by LASERA WAY, generally combine 

prescriptive cosmetic treatments, like botox, laser skin treatments, and hair removal, with 

aesthetic treatments like facials. While California law pe1mits an aesthetician to perform hair 

removal procedures such as waxing or electrolysis, laser treatments must be performed by, or 

under the direct supervision of, a physician. 

20. Public policy considerations confine the Procedure to a medical setting under the 

laws of California. 

21. Before the Procedure may be performed, a qualified physician must perform an 

examination. 1 Informed consent must be obtained. The necessary equipment must be in good 

19 working order and properly calibrated. The laser and light source must be set within parameters 

20 that regulate the amount of energy necessary for the procedure and which depend on an 

21 evaluation of the patient's skin color and the color, thickness, and location of the skin. The 

22 relevant area must be properly prepared, including cleaning off any residual deodorant or other 

23 cream or soap, and the patient and physician performing the treatment must wear eye protection. 

24 22. The Procedure begins with a test pulse of the laser to the treatment area. The area 

25 must then be observed for a few minutes to ensure that the correct parameters have been set and 

26 that the patient is not suffering adverse effects. 

27 
1 In some cases, California law pennits a qualified physician to delegate the prior examination to a qualified Nurse 

28 Practitioner or Physician's Assistant following standardized procedures. 
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23. Excessive pain during the Procedure, especially during successive procedures, is a 

2 complication that can result from improper settings. More significant adverse events, such as 

3 blisters and burns, can also occur and lead to skin discoloration 

4 (hypopigmentation/hyperpigmentation) and scarring (hypertrophic scars/keloids). 

5 24. Due to the potential for complications, informed consent, and a proper 

6 examination by a trained dermatologic surgeon are imperative. Likewise, if any complications 

7 occur, a dermatologist should examine the patient. 

8 LASERA WAY'S ILLEGAL PRACTICE OF MEDICINE AND PRACTICE OF 

9 MEDICINE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PHYSICIAN INVOLVEMENT 

10 

II 
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15 

16 

17 

18 

25. On information and belief, no physician is actually on the premises or examines 

patients prior to treatments or supervises the nurses or other individuals providing the care and 

treatment at LASERA WAY. Prior to at least one of Ms. Swain's treatments, she was not 

properly examined by a physician or other qualified medical practitioner within 30 days of the 

treatment. 

26. On information and belief, it is LASERA WAY's practice to conduct a so-called 

"Good Faith Exam" prior to treatments, if at all, via teleconference with a physician's assistant 

or other LAS ERA WAY employee. During these telemedicine examinations, the examiner does 

19 not actually view the area to be lasered if it is in a private area of the body. 

20 27. On information and belief, there are no procedures, policies, or protocols 

21 regarding telemedicine examinations at LASERA WAY. 

22 28. LA SERA WAY's uniform misrepresentations and omissions operate to provide 

23 the impression that they provide safe and effective medical services performed by properly 

24 credentialed professionals in a manner that meets or exceeds legal requirements. In addition, 

25 their representations and omissions concerning the safeness and effectivity are false and 

26 misleading. 

27 29. Nurses perform medical procedures at LASERA WAY. 

28 
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30. On information and belief, no standard procedures have been properly instituted, 

2 nor could they be, for these nurses to perform unsupervised medical procedures. 

3 PLAINTIFF'S EXPERIENCE 

4 31. On or around June 2017, after viewing and relying on the above-referenced false 

5 representations on LAS ERA WAY's website, face book page, and elsewhere, concerning the 

6 safety and effectiveness of its laser hair removal treatment and the competency and ability of its 

7 staff to safely perfmm the procedure, Ms. Swain agreed to engage LASERA WAY to perform 

8 laser hair removal services she was led to believe would safely and effectively remove unwanted 

9 body hair. The agreement, which was partially oral, partially written, and partially implied-by-

! o conduct, was that Ms. Swain would pay LAS ERA WAY $1,365 and in exchange she would 
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13 
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17 
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receive safe, effective, and legal laser hair removal treatment provided by competent medical 

professionals under the direct supervision of a doctor and following standardized procedures 

("LASERA WAY Agreement"). 

32. Based on the same false representations related to LASERA WAY's laser hair 

removal treatment, Ms. Swain was induced to enter into a Loan Agreement with Quorum Federal 

Credit Union ("QUORUM"), a federally chartered credit union, on June 16, 2017 ("QUORUM 

Loan Agreement") to pay for the laser hair removal treatment procedure. Under the QUORUM 

Loan Agreement, QUORUM was to pay LASERA WAY $1,365 for the treatment and Ms. Swain 

19 was to repay that amount plus interest at a rate of 17.99% per year to QUORUM through 60 

20 monthly payments (with a 24-month "Same as Cash" provision which provided that if Ms. Swain 

21 paid back the full amount of the loan within 24 months, no interest would be charged). 

22 33. On or around June 22, 2017, Ms. Swain received laser hair removal treatment for, 

23 among other places, her left underarm at LASERA WAY's Beverly Hills location ("the June 22 

24 Procedure"). LA SERA WAY failed to conduct a proper medical examination of Ms. Swain prior 

25 to the June 22 Procedure and, on information and belief, the LASERA WAY employee who 

26 performed it was not supervised by a physician or following standardized protocols as required 

27 by law. 

28 
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34. The LASERA WAY employee performing the June 22 Procedure negligently 

2 failed to ask Ms. Swain beforehand if she had any deodorant or creams on in the underarm area 

3 (which Ms. Swain did have), and failed to wipe the area down prior to the Procedure. 

4 35. Following the June 22 Procedure that day, Ms. Swain experienced pain in her 

5 underarm area and noticed that a patch in her left armpit had grown red and irritated. Ms. Swain 

6 immediately emailed Sophia Intal, the Patient Care Coordinator at LASERA WAY about the 

7 irritation, with pictures and her concerns. Ms. Intal told her to come in for further examination. 

8 36. At the Beverly Hills location, a LASERA WAY employee gave Ms. Swain 

9 hydrocortisone cream and aquaphor and told her to apply them to the area until the irritation 

10 went away. The LASERA WAY employee informed her that she had hyperpigmentation that can 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

occur when there is any residue of lotions or deodorant on the treated area. 

37. As a result ofLASERA WAY's negligent failure to properly examine Ms. Swain 

before the June 22 Procedure or inform her of the risk ofhyperpigmentation or wipe the area 

being treated to ensure no deodorant or creams remained on the area before the June 22 

Procedure, Ms. Swain suffered several weeks of pain and irritation in the underarm area and 

there is now a patch of skin there which is permanently darker than the skin in the rest of the 

sunounding area. 

38. On August 3, 2017, Ms. Swain went in for her second laser hair removal 

19 treatment with LASERA WAY at its Beverly Hills location ("the August 3 Procedure"). She was 

20 informed by a LAS ERA WAY employee that since she had hyperpigmentation in her left armpit, 

21 she would have to wait to have further treatments in that area and could only have her bikini area 

22 done that day. 

23 39. Ms. Swain has a small tattoo on that area of her body, and the LASERA WAY 

24 employee who performed the August 3 Procedure informed Ms. Swain that if she went over the 

25 tattoo with the laser it would fade the tattoo, but did not indicate that it would do damage to Ms. 

26 Swain's skin or cause any other complication. 

27 

28 
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40. No medical examination of any kind was performed prior to the August 3 

2 Procedure and, on information and belief, the LAS ERA WAY employee who performed the 

3 August 3 Procedure was not supervised by a physician or following standardized protocols as 

4 required by law. 

5 41. When the LASERA WAY employee reached Ms. Swain's tattoo area with the 

6 laser, Ms. Swain heard a very loud popping sound. It felt to Ms. Swain as though a laser gun had 

7 just shot her skin. She smelled burning flesh and the LASERA WAY employee's eyes opened 

8 wide. To Ms. Swain, the LASERA WAY employee appeared very worried, but covered up her 

9 concern with a fake smile and words to the effect of "this is normal" and "it just hurts more when 

10 the laser goes over the tattoo." 
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42. Ms. Swain was extremely frightened by the incident- the sound, the burning 

sensation, and the smell all horrified her. That night, her fears were confirmed as the skin around 

the tattoo looked bloody and inflamed. Over the next few days, it only got worse. Ms. Swain 

was in constant pain, the tattoo was burned, and the sunounding flesh looked infected. Ms. 

Swain called LAS ERA WAY and she was told to come in to have it checked out. 

43. On August 6, 2017, Ms. Swain returned to LA SERA WAY and spoke to another 

LASERA WAY employee, named Joanna (who worked at the front desk) and another nurse 

named Michele Green (not the employee that treated her) and explained to them what happened. 

Both LAS ERA WAY employees acknowledged that the LASERA WAY employee who 

20 performed the August 3 Procedure was wrong to use the hair removal laser on her tattoo, stating, 

21 "I do not know why the nurse did that." 

22 44. Throughout August 2017, Ms. Swain repeatedly visited and phoned and emailed 

23 LAS ERA WAY to express her concern about her wound, which was not healing. LAS ERA WAY 

24 told Ms. Swain to keep the tattoo area covered with bandages for the next 2-3 months, that she 

25 had to change the bandages 4 times every day, and that she could not go in any body of water 

26 (including pools, Jacuzzis, and natural bodies of water) for at least 3 months. 

27 

28 
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45. Ms. Swain then visited her doctor, who confirmed that she would need to care for 

2 the wound LASERA WAY negligently inflicted upon her for at least several months and 

3 prescribed an antibiotic ointment. Ms. Swain spent the rest of the day crying on her couch. 

4 46. Ms. Swain has suffered severe emotional distress as a result of LAS ERA WAY's 

5 negligence and fraud. She walked into LASERA WAY with the expectation that its laser hair 

6 removal service would be safe and effective and that she would be dealing with experienced 

7 medical professionals. She left with a discolored armpit, an open wound, a mutilated tattoo, and 

8 months of pain and the inconvenience of caring for that wound in hopes that it will heal. To this 

9 day, Ms. Swain's physical wounds have not fully healed: her underarm is still discolored and her 

10 tattoo is altered beyond recognition. Her emotional pain and suffering is on-going. 

II FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

12 (Negligence) 

13 4 7. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

14 herein. 

15 48. Plaintiff retained the services of LA SERA WAY for the purpose of providing 

16 diagnosis, care, and treatment relative to laser hair removal. 

17 49. At all times herein mentioned, LAS ERA WAY represented to Plaintiff that all 

18 treatment and care rendered to her would be in accordance with applicable law and customary 

19 and usual community standards ordinarily employed by reputable physicians, medical facilities, 

20 and medical personnel, practicing under the same or similar circumstances. 

21 50. Plaintiffs care and treatment was rendered negligently for, inter alia, the 

22 following reasons: (1) LAS ERA WAY failed to properly evaluate Plaintiff prior to commencing 

23 laser treatments; (2) LASERA WAY failed to disclose to Plaintiff that having deodorant or other 

24 creams on her skin while it was being treated could result in hyperpigmentation; (3) 

25 LA SERA WAY failed to ask Plaintiff whether she had any deodorants or topical creams from her 

26 underarm before the June 22 Procedure; ( 4) LAS ERA WAY failed to wipe down and remove any 

27 deodorants or topical creams from her underarm before using the laser on that area on June 22 

28 
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Procedure; (5) LASERA WAY failed to adequately warn Plaintiff of the dangers of having laser 

2 hair removal conducted on an area on which she has a tattoo; (6) LASERA WAY used the laser 

3 hair removal laser on an area of Plaintiffs skin which has a tattoo; (7) LA SERA WAY failed to 

4 recognize the immediate injuries the laser hair removal treatment caused Plaintiff and failed to 

5 terminate the August 3 Procedure accordingly to prevent further harm; (8) LAS ERA WAY failed 

6 to properly examine, diagnose and treat Plaintiff immediately after the conclusion of the June 22 

7 Procedure and the August 3 Procedure; (9) LASERA WAY failed to properly examine, diagnose, 

8 or treat the injuries inflicted on Plaintiff during follow-up visits, or anytime thereafter; (1 0) 

9 physicians failed to supervise treatments; (11) LAS ERA WAY failed to have sufficiently 

10 standardized procedures for its employees to follow when administering Plaintiffs procedures; 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

and ( 11) LA SERA WAY was illegally practicing medicine. 

51. The foregoing negligent conduct by LA SERA WAY caused Plaintiffs skin 

condition and scm1'ing resulting in disfigurement. 

52. As a result ofLASERA WAY's negligent conduct, Plaintiff has sustained and will 

continue to sustain injuries and damages described herein, including, physical injury and severe 

emotional distress. 

53. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Fraud) 

Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

20 herein. 

21 54. As alleged above, in order to induce Plaintiff to enter into the LA SERA WAY 

22 Agreement and the QUORUM Loan Agreement, LASERA WAY misrepresented, directly and 

23 indirectly, the safety and effectiveness of its laser hair removal treatment, the ability of 

24 LASERA WAY's employees to competently perform the treatment, and the propriety and legality 

25 of performing the treatment without a pre-treatment examination, direct physician supervision, or 

26 sufficient standardized written procedures. 

27 

28 
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55. Specifically, LASERA WAY holds itself out to the public as a medical facility, 

2 boasting that it has offered "state-of-the-art dermatological services to thousands of satisfied 

3 clients" since it launched in West Hollywood in 2006 and that it offers the most "medical spa 

4 service options of any national skin care provider." See https:/ /laseraway.com/services/ (last 

5 visited Mar. 16, 2018). 

6 56. On its homepage, LASERA WAY also states: (a) "We employ only the most 

7 qualified and experienced medical staff'; (b) "Laser hair removal treatments are clinically-

8 proven to be safe and effective"; (c) its process is "Scientifically-proven to provide fast, gentle, 

9 and safe hair removal for nearly all skin types"; (d) its laser hair removal "has been shown to 

10 produce few side effects, so you don't have to worry about laser hair removal slowing down your 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
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17 

18 

busy lifestyle"; (e) its laser hair removal "more precisely penetrates hair follicles without 

damaging surrounding tissues"; (f) that "laser hair removal works on just about everyone's skin 

and hair types"; (g) and that "[R]egardless of your skin type and tone, our innovative laser 

technology will prove to be sage and effective." See http://www.laseraway.com (last visited 

Dec. 1, 2017; Plaintiff understands that LASERA WAY has, since being notified of Plaintiffs 

claims, altered the statements on its website). 

57. Similarly, on its Facebook page and advertisements on Facebook, LASERA WAY 

states (a) that it uses "Top Medical professionals as well as state of the art technology"; (b) that 

19 laser hair removal treatments are "safe and effective for all skin types"; (c) that its lasers "work 

20 magic on all skin types and tones"; and (d) that its facilities are "a pleasant alternative to a 

21 doctor's office" and staffed with "the industry's most experienced medical professionals." 

22 58. LAS ERA WAY has pictures and videos with positive results of its laser hair 

23 removal treatments on its website and Facebook page. 

24 59. Nowhere in its advertising does LASERA WAY indicate that there is any potential 

25 problem or injury associated with using laser hair removal treatment on areas of the skin with 

26 tattoos on them or with areas that have residual deodorant or other topical cream remaining. 

27 LAS ERA WAY also fails to indicate that a medical examination is required before any of its 

28 
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procedures, that physicians must directly supervise any of its procedures, or that its employees 

2 must follow standardized procedures to perform any of its treatments. 

3 

4 

60. 

61. 

These representations and omissions were false and misleading. 

LASERA WAY knew these representations were false when they made them 

5 and/or made such representations recklessly and without regard to their truth. 

6 62. LA SERA WAY intended that Plaintiff rely upon these representations in agreeing 

7 to engage LASERA WAY to perform the laser hair removal treatment and to enter into the 

8 QUORUM Loan Agreement. 

9 63. Plaintiff was exposed to and actually saw LASERA WAY's false representations 

10 described above. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

64. Plaintiff reasonably relied on Defendants' representations when she entered into 

the LASERA WAY Agreement and the QUORUM Loan Agreement. 

65. As a direct and proximate result of LA SERA WAY's wrongful conduct, Plaintiff 

suffered damages in an amount to be determined at trial. 

66. LASERA WAY's acts as alleged herein were despicable and were canied out 

intentionally, with willful and conscious disregard ofthe rights or safety of Plaintiff, subjecting 

her to cruel and unjust hardship. LASERA WAY's conduct constitutes malice, fraud, and/or 

oppression, and Plaintiff is therefore entitled to recover punitive and exemplary damages in an 

19 amount according to proof. 

20 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

21 (Breach of Contract) 

22 67. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

23 herein. 

24 68. Based on the above alleged fraudulent misrepresentations made to Plaintiff by 

25 LA SERA WAY, Plaintiff was induced to enter into the LA SERA WAY Agreement and to enter 

26 into the QUORUM Loan Agreement. 

27 
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69. The terms of the fraudulently induced LA SERA WAY Agreement between 

2 LASERA WAY on the one hand and Plaintiff on the other hand, which was partially oral, 

3 partially written, and partially implied-by conduct was that Plaintiff would pay LASERA WAY 

4 $1,365 and in exchange she would receive safe, effective, and legal hair removal treatment 

5 provided by competent medical professionals under the direct supervision of a doctor and 

6 following standardized procedures ("LASERA WAY Agreement"). 

7 70. Plaintiff fully performed all obligations under the LAS ERA WAY Agreement by 

8 entering into the QUORUM Loan Agreement and engaging QUORUM to pay LASERA WAY 

9 $1,365 on her behalf. 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

71. LAS ERA WAY breached the LAS ERA WAY Agreement by failing to provide 

Plaintiff with safe, effective, and legal hair removal treatment provided by competent medical 

professionals under the direct supervision of a doctor and following standardized procedures. To 

the contrary, LASERA WAY's negligently performed laser hair removal services were unsafe 

and injured Plaintiff. On information and belief, the LASERA WAY employees who performed 

the treatments were not properly supervised, did not perfotm a proper pre-treatment exam, and 

were not following standardized written procedures. 

72. The foregoing breaches are material. 

73. As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing material breaches of the 

LA SERA WAY Agreement, Plaintiff has been damaged in an amount to be determined according 

to proof at trial, but at least the jurisdictional minimum of this court. 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Battery) 

74. Plaintiffre-alleges and incorporates by reference each and every allegation set 

fmih above. 

75. LASERA WAY, in doing the things herein alleged, including performing the June 

22 Procedure which left Plaintiffs armpit permanently disfigured and performing the August 3 

Procedure which burned Plaintiffs skin, causing pain, embarrassment, discomfort, and 

14 
COMPLAINT 



permanent scaring of her skin and tattoo, acted with willful disregard to Plaintiffs rights to avoid 

2 harmful or offensive contact with her person, and did cause such harmful and offensive contact. 

3 76. LA SERA WAY acted with willful disregard to Plaintiffs rights to avoid harmful 

4 or offensive contact by failing to provide Plaintiff with a legally proper medical exam prior to 

5 her treatments, by not having a physician directly supervise the treatments or providing the 

6 individuals providing the treatments with sufficient standardized procedures, by performing the 

7 June 22 Procedure without checking ifPlaintiffhad any deodorant or creams on in the underarm 

8 area (which Plaintiff did have), and failing to wipe the area down prior to the June 22 Procedure, 

9 and by performing the August 3 Procedure on an area of Plaintiffs body which contained a 

10 tattoo. 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

77. Because of LAS ERA WAY's fraudulent misrepresentation of the nature of the 

services it was providing Plaintiff, Plaintiff was unable to, and did not, give meaningful consent 

to such acts. 

78. As a direct, legal and proximate result of LA SERA WAY's actions, Plaintiff 

sustained serious and permanent injuries to her person in an amount to be shown according to 

proof and within the jurisdiction of the Court. 

79. LA SERA WAY's acts as alleged herein were despicable and were caiTied out 

intentionally, with willful and conscious disregard ofthe rights or safety of Plaintiff, subjecting 

19 her to cruel and unjust hardship. LASERA WAY's conduct constitutes malice, fraud, and/or 

20 oppression, and Plaintiff is therefore entitled to recover punitive and exemplary damages in an 

21 amount according to proof. 

22 FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

23 (For Violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act (Cal. Civ. Code§§ 1750 et seq.)) 

24 80. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

25 herein. 

26 

27 

28 
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81. LA SERA WAY's medical and cosmetic services constitute "services" under Civil 

2 Code§ 1761(a), Plaintiffis a "consumer" under Civil Code§ 1761(d), and the acts and 

3 agreements alleged herein are "transactions" as defined in Civil Code§ 1761(e). 

4 82. In its uniform marketing materials presented to the general public via its website, 

5 Facebook page, physical locations and elsewhere, LASERA WAY's representations regarding 

6 the medical procedures it unlawfully, unfarily, and unconscionably deceived Plaintiff into 

7 believing that the medical procedures performed by LAS ERA WAY were legal, safe, and of a 

8 particular quality when they were not. 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

83. LASERA WAY has violated and, unless enjoined therefrom, will continue to 

violate, the Consumer Legal Remedies Action, Civil Code §§ 1750 et seq. (the "CLRA"), in at 

least the following respects: (a) in violation of§ 1770(a)(2) by misrepresenting and failing to 

disclose the source, sponsorship, approval or certification of its medical and cosmetic services; 

(b) in violation of§ 1770(a)(3) by misrepresenting and failing to disclose the affiliation, 

connection, or association with, or certification of its medical and cosmetic services; (c) in 

violation of § 1770(a)(5), LASERA WAY has misrepresented, failed to disclose and concealed 

the true characteristics and/or quantities of the medical and cosmetic procedures it provides; (d) 

in violation of§ 1770(a)(7), LASERA WAY has misrepresented that its medical and cosmetic 

services are of a particular standard, quality or grade when in fact that are not; and (e) in 

violation of§ 1770(a)(9), LASERA WAY has falsely advertised its medical and cosmetic service 

20 with the intent not to sell them as advertised. 

21 84. As a proximate result thereof, Plaintiff has suffered harm, and will continue to be 

22 harmed unless the Court grants injunctive relief as prayed for herein. 

23 85. On December 12, 2017, Plaintiffs counsel sent to LASERA WAY at its principle 

24 place of business by certified mail, retum receipt requested, as well as care of its registered agent 

25 in the State of Califomia, a letter pursuant to Civil Code § 1782. That letter summarized, among 

26 other things, the operative facts and governing law giving rise to this claim, and requested certain 

27 relief. 

28 
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86. LAS ERA WAY has not rectified or remedied, or agreed to rectify or remedy 

2 within a reasonable time, the wrongs, injuries, or losses described in this letter, has not notified 

3 Plaintiff that the said wrongs, injuries or losses will be rectified or remedied within a reasonable 

4 time; and has not ceased from engaging in such activities, or notified her that it will within a 

5 reasonable time cease to engage in, the methods, act, or practices complained of in the said letter 

6 or in this Complaint. 

7 87. Pursuant to California Civil Code § 1780, Ms Swain is entitled to: (1) actual 

8 damages; (2) statutory damages of not less than $1,000; (3) restitution ofthe purchase price of 

9 medical procedures (CCP § 1780(a)(3)); (4) an injunction preventing the continuation of these 

10 illegal practices; and (5) their reasonable attorneys' fees and costs (CCP § 1780(d)). 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(For Violation of the UCL (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.) 

88. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

herein. 

89. Plaintiff has suffered injury in fact and has lost money as a result of 

LA SERA WAY's actions as set forth above. In particular, Plaintiff paid for medical services 

which she understood to be safe and in compliance with California law, when they in fact were 

not and she would not have paid any money, or certainly as much, for unsafe and illegal medical 

19 services. 

20 90. Unfair Business Practices. LASERA WAY's actions as alleged above constitute 

21 "unfair" conduct within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code Sections 

22 1 7200 et seq. 

23 91. LA SERA WAY's business practices, as alleged herein are "unfair" because they 

24 offend established public policy and/or are immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous and/or 

25 substantially injurious to its consumers. 

26 92. As a result of LAS ERA WAY's unfair conduct, Plaintiff spent money that she 

27 would not otherwise have spent and received a low quality service that was in essence less than 

28 
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worthless, and in any case, worth less than LAS ERA WAY represented it was worth, and less 

2 than LA SERA WAY charged Plaintiff for. 

3 93. LAS ERA WAY's wrongful business practices constitute a continuing course of 

4 unfair competition since LAS ERA WAY continues to market and sell its services in a manner 

5 that offends public policy and/or in a fashion that is immoral, unethical, oppressive, 

6 unscrupulous and/or substantially injurious to its consumers. 

7 94. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff seeks an order 

8 of this court enjoining LASERA WAY from continuing to engage in unfair business practices 

9 and any other act prohibited by law, including those acts set forth in this Complaint. 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

95. Plaintiff also seeks an order requiring LAS ERA WAY to make full restitution of 

all moneys it has wrongfully obtained through the conduct alleged herein and to disgorge all ill

gotten revenues and/or profits, along with other relief allowable under Business and Professions 

Code Section 1 7200 et seq. 

96. Fraudulent Business Practices: LASERA WAY's actions as alleged in this 

complaint constitute "fraudulent" conduct within the meaning of California Business and 

Professions Code §§ 17200 et seq. 

97. LASERA WAY's business practices, as alleged herein, are fraudulent because 

they are likely to and did deceive consumers like Plaintiff into paying for medical procedures 

19 which are in fact unsafe and illegal under California law. 

20 98. LAS ERA WAY misrepresents and fails to disclose all material information to 

21 potential patients concerning the nature of its medical practice and treatments to its customers 

22 like Plaintiff. 

23 99. As a direct result of LA SERA WAY's fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff spent money 

24 that she would not otherwise have spent, and underwent medical procedures which put her at risk 

25 of physical harm (which she did in fact suffer). LASERA WAY's services are essentially 

26 worthless, and, in any case, worth less than LASERA WAY charged Plaintiff. 

27 

28 
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1 00. LAS ERA WAY'S fraudulent business practice constitutes a continuing course of 

2 unfair competition because LAS ERA WAY continues to market and sell its services in a manner 

3 that is likely to deceive consumers like Plaintiff. 

4 1 01. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff seeks an order 

5 of this Court enjoining LASERA WAY from continuing to engage in fraudulent business 

6 practices and other acts prohibited by law, including those acts set fmih in this Complaint. 

7 102. Plaintiff also seeks an order requiring LAS ERA WAY to make full restitution of 

8 all moneys it has wrongfully obtained through the conduct alleged herein and to disgorge all ill-

9 gotten revenues and/or profits, along with other relief allowable under Business and Professions 

10 Code Section 17200 et seq. 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

103. Unlawful Business Practices: Defendants actions as alleged in this Complaint 

constitute an "unlawful" practice because Defendants' actions violate Business and Professions 

Code sections 17500 et seq., which proscribe false advetiising, as alleged below, and violate 

California law related to medical treatments provided by LAS ERA WAY including but not 

limited to Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code§§ 1638.2, 2259.8, and 2290.5(b). 

104. As a result of LA SERA WAY's unlawful conduct, Plaintiff expended money that 

she would not otherwise have spent, and received low quality medical procedures that were in 

essence less than worthless, and in any case, worth less than LASERA WAY represented it was 

worth, and less than LAS ERA WAY charged Plaintiff. 

20 

21 

105. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 17203, Plaintiff seeks an order 

of this court enjoining LASERA WAY from continuing to engage in unlawful business practices, 

22 including those acts set fmih in this Complaint. 

23 106. Plaintiff also seeks an order requiring LAS ERA WAY to make full restitution of 

24 all moneys it has wrongfully obtained through the conduct alleged herein and to disgorge all ill-

25 gotten revenues and/or profits, along with other relief allowable under Business and Professions 

26 Code Section 17200 et seq. 

27 

28 
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

2 (Violation of the False Advertising Law, Bus. & Prof. Code§ 17500 et seq.) 

3 1 07. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges all paragraphs previously alleged 

4 herein. 

5 108. LA SERA WAY's acts, conduct, and practices, as alleged herein, constitute false 

6 advertising in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17500, et seq. Among 

7 other things LASERA WAY has, with the intent of luring customers to purchase its unsafe and 

8 illegal medical procedures, made or disseminated or caused to be made or disseminated before 

9 the public, in standardized written and electronic form, statements concerning LAS ERA WAY's 

1 o services that were untrue or misleading, and which it knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care 

11 should have known, to be untrue or misleading, or which were made as part of a plan or scheme 

12 not to sell the medical procedures as advetiised, all as more fully hereinabove alleged. In 

13 particular, LASERA WAY placed advertisements and/or promotional material on its website, 

14 Facebook page, and in its physical locations which were intended to and did mislead Plaintiff, 

15 and others who saw them, that its medical procedures were safe, effective, and performed in 

16 accordance with applicable California law when they were in fact, not safe and perfmmed 

17 despite violations of applicable California law. 

18 109. As a direct and proximate result of LA SERA WAY's false advertising practices as 

19 alleged herein, Plaintiff has suffered injury in fact and lost money or property. LASERA WAY 

20 has benefited and unjustly enriched itself by, among other things, selling medical procedures 

21 services to Plaintiff that she would have otherwise not have paid for at all or for the priced 

22 quoted. The Court is authorized to order restitution of any money which may have been 

23 acquired by means of such practices, as necessary to deter future violations and foreclose 

24 LASERA WAY's retention of any ill-gotten gains. 

25 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

26 (Unjust Enrichment) 

27 11 0. Plaintiff realleges the preceding paragraphs as if fully set forth herein. 

28 
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111. Through the actions described above, LASERA WAY has received money 

2 belonging to Plaintiff through charging her for its unsafe and illegal medical procedures. 

3 112. LASERA WAY has reaped substantial profit by collecting and retaining revenue 

4 from the unsafe and illegal medical procedures. 

5 113. As a direct and proximate result of LA SERA WAY's misconduct as set forth 

6 above, LAS ERA WAY has been unjustly enriched in the amount they charged Plaintiff for illegal 

7 and unsafe medical procedures such that it would be unjust and inequitable for LAS ERA WAY to 

8 retain that money under the circumstances. 

9 114. Plaintiff prays for equitable relief in the form of disgorgement of 

10 LASERA WAY's ill-gotten revenue. 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays: 

1. For injunctive relief, including enjoining LASERA WAY from continuing the 

unlawful practices described herein, and directing LASERA WAY to identify, with Court 

supervision, victims of the misconduct and pay them restitution and disgorgement of all profits 

and unjust enrichment LASERA WAY acquired by means of any business practice declared by 

this Court to be unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent; 

2. For restitution, disgorgement, and/or constructive trust of all of the inequitable 

19 payments and profits LASERA WAY retained from Plaintiff; 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

For general damages according to proof; 

For compensatory damages, according to proof; 

For incidental and consequential damages, according to proof; 

For punitive and exemplary damages; 

For interest, at the legal rate; 

For reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses; 

For nominal damages; and 
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19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

10. For such other and further relief as the Court may deem proper. 

Dated: March 26, 20 18 PHILLIPS, ERLEWINE, GIVEN & CARLIN LLP 

By: ~ 
Nich1Slas A. Carlin 
Brian S. Conlon 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Miranda Swain 

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff and Class Members hereby demand that their claims be heard before a jury. 

Dated: March 26, 2018 LIN LLP 

Brian S. Conlon 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Miranda Swain 
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